oAnne Holman, Cle of the Circuit Court - S~ Lucie County
File Number: 12 ~6592 OR BOOK O8~. 4 PAGE 2349
Recorded: 08-12-93 11:54 A.M.
ORDINANCE NO. 93-20
AN ORDZNANCEAMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 89-32 AS AMENDED, BY
AMENDING SECTION 1-6.5-32 (BOUNDARIES) OF THE CODE OF
ORDINANCES OF ST. LUCIE COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY EXPANDING THE
BOUNDARIES WITHIN THE LAKE LUCIE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DZSTRICT ESTABLISHED IN THE LEGAL DESCRIPTION AS SET
FORTH IN EXHIBIT A, PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTING PROVISIONS;
PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY AND APPLICABILITY; PROVIDING
FOR FILING WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE; PROVIDING FOR AN
EFFECTIVE DATE; PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION; AND SETTING
FORTH THE VOTE ON ADOPTION
W~E~, the Board of County Commissioners of St. Lucie
County, Florida has made the following determinations:
1. On March 21, 1989, this Board adopted Ordinance No. 89-32
which established the Lake Lucie Community Development District;
established boundaries for the District; designated the initial
members of the Board of Supervisors of the District and provided
for Special Conditions.
2. On August 22, 1989, this Board adopted Ordinance 89-46
which amended Ordinance 89-32 by correcting the legal description.
3. Pursuant to S§190.005 and 190.046, Fla. Stat. (1991), the
Board is authorized to establish and expand community development
districts that are less than 1,000 acres in size and located within
the unincorporated areas of the county.
4. The Board of Supervisors of the District, by and through
their the District Counsel, Stephen Navaretta of NAVARETTA &
NAVARETTA, P.A., 8000 S. Federal Eighway, Suite 302, Port St.
Lucie, FL. 34952, has filed with the Board a Petition for Expansion
of the Lake Lucie Community Development District, which contains
the requirements stated in S190.046 (1)(a)(e), Fla. Stat.(1991).
O,R BOOK O854    %GE 2350
5. Pursuant to §~190.046 (1)(b), Fla. Stat. (1991), the Board
has the authority to adopt a Petition for Expansion by an ordinance
amendment in the same and usual manner and with the same public
notice as other ordinance amendments. The Board. held a public
hearing on July 27, 1993, after publishing notice of such hearing
in The Tribune on July 9, 1993
6. The Board has considered the record of the public hearing
and the factors set forth i~ ~190.005(1)(e) and 190.046, Fla.
Stat. (1991), and has found the following:
a) All statements contained within the petition are true and
correct;
b) The expansion of the district is consistent with all
applicable elements and portions of the state
comprehensive plan and the effective local government
comprehensive plan;
c) The area of land to be included within the boundaries
of the district is of sufficient size, is sufficiently
compact, and is sufficiently contiguous to be developable
as one functional interrelated community;
d) The district is the best alternative available for
delivering community development services and facilities
to the area that will be served by the district;
e) The community development services and facilities of the
district will be compatible with the capacity and uses of
existing local and regional community development services
and facilities; and
OR BOOK 0854 Pf q 2351
f) The area that will be served by the district is amenable
to separate special-district government.
NOW TBE~FORE, BE IT O~DAINED, by the Board of County
Commissioners of St. Lucia County, Florida:
PART A. ARTICLE III "LAKE LUCIE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMEN% DISTRICT" OF
CHAPTER 1-6.5 "COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT" OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF
ST. LUCIE COUNTY, FLORIDA, IS AMENDED TO READ:
Section 1-6.5-32. Boundaries.